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THE HIV/AIDS RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX 2021 GUIDANCE  

 

Responsibility Matrix 2021 Overview 

A country’s contribution to their HIV response is typically assessed by external funders in terms of public 

spending for broad program categories.  Likewise, when we consider transitions to increasing country 

ownership, the focus is usually on unit costs that host governments are expected to incorporate into 

their budgets.  However, simply measuring a country’s role in their HIV response in dollars spent 

undervalues the response and underestimates the commitment of the local government.1 

While generally the PEPFAR program and most global donors advocate for more public spending for the 

health sector and market-friendly policies for those who have the ability to pay, the actual amount of 

spending on HIV should not matter to donors; it only matters if a government takes on responsibility for 

an element of the HIV response and if they fulfill that responsibility.  Although additional domestic 

spending is often needed, it will not be a one-to-one donor-to-domestic spending relationship when 

taken on by the government. In some cases, it will not require any additional domestic (more 

specifically, public) resources to fulfill their responsibility.   

Similarly, when assessing the current HIV response across the global network of funders (including both 

host country contributions and external donors), tallying raw budget amounts in dollars is typically used 

to determine which entity is responsible for an area of the response.  Again, looking at percentage of 

funding does not accurately reflect the importance of a funder’s role and the level of spending necessary 

to take on the response in the future.  Looking at total funding also does not adequately recognize when 

domestic actors may take the policy and managerial lead in an area, while donors may only be funding 

the effort. 

To better assess and understand the current distribution of HIV-related activities and responsibilities in 

PEPFAR partner countries, PEPFAR has included a “Responsibility Matrix” as part of its biennial 

Sustainability Index and Dashboard (SID) effort since 2019.  The Responsibility Matrix (RM) will serve as 

a baseline assessment of the functional responsibilities of four major funding components of the HIV 

response: PEPFAR, the Global Fund, Host Government, and the Private Sector. 

In this context, when we use the term “responsibility,” it is meant to convey the word’s classic 

definition, but with regard to the elements and functions of HIV programs. That is, when a funder is 

responsible for a programmatic element of the HIV effort, it makes a contribution through that element 

and is accountable for its level of success or failure. 

 
1 The response is undervalued because most domestic support is in a system that is built, staffed, and maintained over time, 
and the direct marginal costs of HIV programs depend on the functioning of the basic system.  When countries do take on 
responsibility for elements of the HIV response, they are more apt to layer elements of the HIV response onto an integrated 
health delivery system and find different ways to deliver services, promote quality standards, and assure coverage than to 
determine how donors programmed disease-specific funds.  Focusing on monetary inputs also underestimates the commitment 
in part by failing to capture other inherent government roles—such as directing key policy implementation. 
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The RM is an Excel-based form that measures the current degree of contribution of each major funder 

to the various functional elements of an operating unit’s (OU’s) HIV response without assigning a 

spending value to the contribution.  In the near term, completed RM forms will be used for two 

purposes: 

• To provide a baseline assessment of the major funders’ current degrees of responsibility across 

a comprehensive list of functional elements; and 

• To inform the design of a roadmap that will chart shifts of responsibility for elements of the HIV 

response over time while maintaining program quality.  

 

Assessing Levels of Responsibility for and Contributions to Programmatic 

Elements 

Teams must categorize responsibilities for three dimensions of the response: service delivery (direct 

interaction with the beneficiary), non-service delivery assistance (management, training, technical 

assistance), and strategy formulation and planning (including policies). These dimensions are linked to 

program areas or functional elements of the HIV response. 

When field teams and stakeholders collaborate to complete their country’s responsibility matrix, they 

should estimate the degree to which each major funder contributes to each functional element listed on 

the form. There are four categories to which the level of functional responsibility (or intensity of effort) 

can be assigned: 

• Primary = Primary responsibility for/contribution to element 

• Secondary = Secondary responsibility for element (i.e., does not lead, but offers a substantial 

level of support) 

• Nominal = Contributes to this effort, but offers a nominal/marginal level of support 

• None = No responsibility/level of support 

• N/A = This programmatic element is not applicable to this OU/Region 

The excel template contains drop down menus to select the level of responsibility, except in the case of 

Number of staff, where the number should be entered where data is available.  
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Figure 1: Sample section of partial Responsibility Matrix across dimensions and functional elements

 
Note: The functional elements of the HIV response listed in the template rows have been harmonized 

across PEPFAR, the Global Fund, and UNAIDS, yet may not neatly correspond to each entity’s internal 

system.   

Key Considerations: Distinguishing between Levels of Responsibility 

One of the major challenges associated with completing the RM is determining whether a funder holds a 

primary or secondary level of responsibility for a particular programmatic element.  The first question 

reviewers should ask when determining level of responsibility is “if donor spending ended tomorrow, 

would the work end (or quickly collapse), would it suffer and degrade over time, or would it continue on, 

with minimal impact?”  In general, if an organization stopped its engagement in a particular HIV 

functional element in a country and the function or service would collapse as a result, this would suggest 

that the organization has primary responsibility for that function.  If the organization stopped fulfilling 

their responsibility and the function continued but suffered and degraded over time, this would suggest 

it has secondary responsibility for the function.  If the organization stopped fulfilling their responsibility, 

and there was limited impact, this would suggest it plays a nominal role in the provision of that function 

or service.  

The amount of funding by an entity can serve as a guide or proxy to determining responsibility, 

particularly for the service delivery dimension, but this should not be the only factor teams consider.  In 

the case of the host country government, there is a possibility that it could hold primary responsibility 

for a programmatic element even when it either: A) Does not currently contribute to element-specific 

funding but completely fulfills the functional responsibilities of that element to its constituents or B) 

When it may be impossible to identify HIV-specific spending on that element. Using level of spending for 

non-service delivery and strategy and formulation is not as reliable an indicator of responsibility. Donors 
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may have to pay for infrastructure or actually overinvest in level of effort activities in ways that would 

not be necessary if incorporated into existing domestic structures.  Thus, level of spending may not 

reflect the importance of the domestic activities in support of the effort. 

In assigning levels of responsibility, HIV disease burden should also be a factor.  For example, if the 

government has full HIV responsibility in two provinces that constitute 10% of the disease burden, the 

responsibility should be listed as secondary.  If an entity is responsible for over 50% of the disease 

burden, they should be listed as having primary responsibility.  There will also be cases when two or 

more funders make a large contribution, and none are responsible for greater than 50% of the burden—

in these cases, teams could consider both as primary. 

There are also instances where the primary response is truly shared, but not in strictly equal measures. 

Another instance where it would be possible to assign primary responsibility to two funders is when 

both are responsible for major activities that must work together to meet the demands of the response. 

When any of these cases are present reviewers should use their best judgment, and if more than one 

entity is listed as primary for a single element and dimension, teams should use the “Notes” tab to 

explain their rationale. 

Team members who are responsible for assigning values should consult with one another as much as 

needed to reach a consensus value.  When they have difficulties reaching a consensus, either because 

team members simply propose different values or because they believe that levels of responsibility vary 

within an OU (e.g., from one district to another), they should continue to work to assign an overall value 

for the OU.  If a consensus value cannot be reached, country teams should round their average 

proposed value to the next higher level of responsibility (e.g., three team members suggest a Host 

Government holds the primary responsibility for clinical care and treatment interventions, while two 

members feel that the Host Government only has secondary responsibility for that element—therefore, 

they should enter “Primary” in the corresponding cell). In these cases, teams should also feel free to use 

the “Notes” tab to explain their reason for arriving at that assessment.  

Key Stakeholders to Include in Consultation 

The final RM is intended to be filled out by a small, but inclusive group of stakeholders. This should 

include: Host country Ministry of Health and Ministry of Finance, PEPFAR Coordinator, Global Fund 

Portfolio Manager, staff from relevant private sector organizations, and UNAIDS Country Staff. Results 

will be presented at the final SID stakeholder consultation meeting, where additional stakeholders will 

have a chance to weigh in if there are any disagreements with the scoring. 

 

*Note that all financial classifications are harmonized with the PEPFAR Financial Classification Reference 

Guide and the PEPFAR-Global Fund Resource Alignment Initiative.  
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Examples 

Example 1: Service Delivery – Clinical  

Most clinic staff are employed and paid by the Host Government, the Global Fund covers additional pay 

for overtime and weekend staff coverage, and PEPFAR pays for staff retention bonuses.  In this case:  

• Host Government has Primary Responsibility 

• Global Fund has Secondary Responsibility 

• PEPFAR has Nominal Responsibility 

This is a case in the service delivery dimension where one might consider relative spending as a proxy 

for level of responsibility.  Host Government is funding most of the staff salaries.  If the additional donor-

funded staff left, caseload per clinician would go up, but the HIV response would continue since the bulk 

of the clinic infrastructure and staff remain in place. If it is a good possibility that the functionality would 

degrade over time because the spending ended, this is an indication that the donor would be classified 

as having secondary responsibility.  If the loss of funding was easily absorbed into an integrated 

structure, this would indicate the donor assistance was minimal. 

 

Example 2: Non-Service Delivery – Clinical  

PEPFAR uses an implementing partner (IP) to carry out supportive supervision, training, and mentoring 

of county health staff.  The host government pays the salaries of the county health staff.  Global Fund 

provides additional gender-based violence training to county health staff.  In this case: 

• PEPFAR has Primary Responsibility 

• Host Government has Secondary Responsibility 

• Global Fund has Nominal Responsibility 

In this case it is PEPFAR who is ultimately leading in non-service delivery support by providing training 

and supervision.  These trainings would not be as successful without the facilitation and support of the 

Host Government.  Global Fund adds an important additional subject matter support, but the overall 

provision of county staff training would not collapse without their engagement. 

Example 3: Strategy Formulation and Planning – Clinical  

Through review of site-level performance data, PEPFAR staff observe significant lost to follow up rates 

among a specific population group.  A working group convenes to develop a proposed policy solution 

which is facilitated by the host country government and includes subject matter experts from PEPFAR 

and the Global Fund.  The host government then adopts and enacts the policy that the working group 

developed.  In this case: 

• Host Government has Primary Responsibility 

• PEPFAR has Secondary Responsibility 

• Global Fund has Nominal Responsibility 

In many cases involving policy development, we can expect the Host Government to play the primary 

role by virtue of their role in leading and enacting country specific policies. In this case PEPFAR played a 

substantial role in the lead up to the policy change, while Global Fund contributed expertise to a lesser 

extent in the planning process.  
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Frequently Asked Questions  

1. Is it plausible to be the main spender, but not the entity primarily responsible for HIV-related 

functions? 

Yes, level of spending does not necessarily equate to importance to the HIV response. In service 

delivery, level of funding is usually indicative of importance.  However, if the response would continue 

on in the absence of the donor funding, it is plausible that the donor has a cost structure (for example, 

additional overhead) that is not needed for the domestic entity that has primary responsibility. 

2. Could there be two entities regarded as having primary responsible for an activity? 

Yes, there are many instances where responsibility is more or less equally shared.  For example, donors 

often rationalize geographically, which means that both PEPFAR and the Global Fund could be primarily 

responsible when they are equally responsible for tackling disease burden.  Also, for simplicity’s sake, 

categories are often rolled up at a high level and subcategories may be the responsibility of different 

entities.  In this case the absence of either entity would have a significant impact on the epidemic and 

both should be listed as primary.  If primary responsibility is shared, teams should use the “Notes” tab to 

briefly explain the categorization. 

3. The government is fully responsible for care and treatment in two provinces—do both the donor 

and government hold primary responsibility for HIV-related functions?   

It depends. In the case where donors and government have geographically shared disease burden, if the 

share of disease burden is small, then the donor should be listed as having secondary responsibility.  

Even if the entity is fully responsible for a very small portion of the country, it should never be listed as a 

nominal since not fulfilling that responsibility will have dire consequences for those on treatment even if 

overall epidemic control is not threatened.  The only situation where a small disease burden should be 

listed as primary is in the case of key or priority population programming when it is done on a 

countrywide basis. 

4. Our country has a federal system, and each state has accepted different levels of responsibility—

should we fill out multiple matrices for this single OU? 

We do not recommend filling out a responsibility matrix for each autonomous subnational unit.  In 

general, the team should consider the entity or collection of subnational units that take on the 

preponderance of the effort or share of disease burden when assigning responsibility.  Teams should 

make use of the “Notes” tab to explain ratings. 

  



8 
 

Printing and Sharing 

Be aware that printing or converting the RM workbook to PDF can sometimes disrupt its format.  For 

this reason, it is recommended that you avoid printing or “PDFing” from your master version, and 

instead create a copy (which you can then delete) for performing such functions.   

Narrative Cover Sheet 

Teams should draft a short (no more than one page) narrative summary to serve as a “cover sheet” to 

RMs shared publicly. As with the SID, a brief narrative to help explain the RM assessment will help to 

minimize the potential for misinterpretation, particularly among external audiences.   

Submitting the Completed RMs 

As soon as practical once your RM is populated, please send it to SID_Submission@state.gov so that it 

may quickly be reviewed at HQ for completeness.   

Public Display of Completed RMs 

Consistent with PEPFAR’s commitment to transparency, S/GAC will make completed RMs available for 

all OUs.  The completed RMs will be posted on state.gov/pepfar.  If the country team believes it has 

compelling reasons that warrant exemption from this requirement, it should submit a memo at the time 

of RM submission requesting a waiver and articulating its case for why public release of RM results 

would not be appropriate at this time.  The waiver request will be reviewed and decided upon by the 

U.S. Global AIDS Coordinator. 

Resource Alignment Profiles 

The functional elements listed in the RM closely mirror those included in the recent Resource Alignment 

Country Profiles.  These profiles were shared during the COP/ROP 2021 planning phase and should be 

available with the country teams to use as a supplemental tool in considering how financial 

contributions might inform functional responsibilities when completing the RM.  The Resource 

Alignment Profile can also be used alongside the completed RM in distinguishing between financial and 

functional responsibilities to inform sustainability planning discussions.  Please contact S/GAC in case 

you need a copy of your RA profile. 

HQ Support 

For general questions about this guidance and implementation of the SID and RM, please feel free to 

contact Tara Reichenbach (reichenbachtm@state.gov) in S/GAC’s Office of Financial and Programmatic 

Sustainability and/or SID_Submission@state.gov.  In addition, virtual support can be arranged upon 

request to S/GAC.  Requests should be submitted to Tara Reichenbach, at the email above, with a cc: to 

the S/GAC PEPFAR Program Manager. The tool, guidance, and other support materials can be found on 

the SID page on PEPFAR.net 

mailto:SID_Submission@state.gov
mailto:reichenbachtm@state.gov
mailto:SID_Submission@state.gov
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(https://pepfar.sharepoint.com/sites/SID/SID%20and%20RM%202021%20Resource%20Materials/Forms

/AllItems.aspx).     

 

Appendix A: What is new in the Responsibility Matrix from 2019 to 2021 

RM 2021 retains all the previous functional elements from RM 2019 but includes some changes and 

additions to some sub-element components, as well as a new stakeholder category of private sector. A 

summary of those changes is provided below. Additionally, the timing of the window for SID/RM 

workshops and submissions has been adjusted to allow for additional flexibility for country teams. The 

virtual nature of workshops should also allow for additional flexibility and maximize participation among 

key stakeholders. 

 

Below are the updates and edits that have been made to the RM since the 2019 implementation as well 

as any expansion or clarity on definitions: 

 

General: 

 

• Added Private Sector as a responsibility holder under Functional Dimensions 

o Please note: When considering the Private Sector, this includes both for-profit and not-

for-profit organizations  

• Added N/A option in Legend for drop down menu selection 

• Included what source teams should use (World Bank Group) to complete Income Level for 

consistency  

• Removed PEPFAR OU Categorization field  

 

Functional Elements for Site-Level Programs: 

• Care and Treatment 

o All 4 sub-categories are the same, but examples were explained in more detail for 

Laboratory and Community: 

▪ Laboratory (e.g., Lab monitoring; OI, EID, TB, CD4, VL testing) 

▪ Community (e.g., Linkage, Retention, Adherence) 

• HIV Testing Services 

o Expanded to include 4 sub-categories within this category: 

▪ Facility-based Testing 

▪ Community-based Testing 

▪ Self-testing 

▪ Testing at Pregnancy-related Visits 

• Prevention  

o Sub-categories were expanded to add: 

▪ Community Mobilization, Behavior and Norms Change 

▪ Condom and Lubricant Programming  

▪ Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) 

https://pepfar.sharepoint.com/sites/SID/SID%20and%20RM%202021%20Resource%20Materials/Forms/AllItems.aspx
https://pepfar.sharepoint.com/sites/SID/SID%20and%20RM%202021%20Resource%20Materials/Forms/AllItems.aspx
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▪ Adolescent Girls and Young Women (AGYW) HIV Prevention 

▪ Prevention of Mother-To-Child Transmission (PMTCT)  

• No change was made to this sub-category, but please note: ART for 

mothers and children is included in C&T 

o Key Populations was removed from Prevention and made its own category  

• Key and Priority Populations 

o Made into its own element and expanded below: 

▪ Female Sex Workers (FSW) 

▪ People Who Inject Drugs (PWID) 

▪ Men Who have Sex with Men (MSM)  

▪ Transgender Population (TG) 

▪ Prison Population 

▪ Priority Population 

• Gender-Based Violence (GBV) Programming added as a new category  

• Orphans and Vulnerable Children (OVC)  

o No changes made to this category, but please note: OVC includes all services of the 

package e.g., case management, economic strengthening, education assistance, 

psychosocial support, legal, human right, and protection. 

Functional Elements for Commodities: 

The following categories were expanded/added to commodities: 

• Antiretroviral Drugs (new category name)  

o ARVS for Treatment 

o ARVS for PrEP (new sub-category) 

• Consumables (new category name) 

o Lubricants  

o Self-testing kits 

• Medicines (Nomenclature updated from “Other Essential Drugs”) expanded to include: 

o Medication-Assisted Treatment (e.g., Naloxone) 

o Tuberculosis Medicines 

o Other Essential Medicines 

 

Functional Elements for Health Workforce: 

The Health Workforce Categories had nomenclature updated to the ones below and restructured to 

capture number of staff separately. 

• Health Care Worker: Clinical  

• Health Care Worker: Ancillary 

• Ancillary Staff (Site-Level) 

• Other Staff 

• Number of staff  
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o Please note: In this section, under Number of Staff, we are looking for a total on the first 

line, and then the breakdown of each category (HCW: Clinical, Ancillary, etc.) by 

responsibility holder. Also, numbers are mutually exclusive to avoid double counting for 

those personnel that straddle across dimensions e.g., Ancillary staff providing services 

as well as training/mentoring staff.  We recommend that teams report the individuals in 

the dimension of their primary responsibility and PCO can put in the final Number of 

Staff (total) for each dimension.  Please also indicate source of data in the notes tab.  

 

Functional Elements for Above Site (systems) Programs: 

• Human Resources for Health Systems (nomenclature updated from Health Workforce) with 

expanded sub-categories: 

o Pre-Service Training 

o In-Service Training/Continuing Medical Education (Systems) 

• Procurement Supply Chain Management (nomenclature updated from Supply Chain Systems) 

with expanded sub-categories: 

o Forecasting and Planning 

o Sourcing and Procurement 

o Quality Assurance and Control 

o Risk Management 

o Logistics Management 

o Warehousing and Inventory Management 

o Transport and Distribution 

o Waste Management and Return 

• Health Management Information Systems (HMIS), Surveillance, and Research (nomenclature 

updated to combine HMIS, Disease Surveillance and Strategic Information) with expanded sub-

categories: 

o Data Systems 

o Monitoring and Evaluation 

o Surveys and Surveillance 

▪ HIV Population-based survey (e.g., PHIA) 

▪ KP Demographic Surveys (e.g., IBBS) 

• Laboratory Systems has been updated to include these expanded sub-categories: 

o Conventional and Point of Care Instruments 

o Laboratory Infrastructure and Equipment 

o Laboratory Information System 

o Procurement 

o Quality Management Systems and Accreditation 

o Logistics Management 

o Sample Transport System 

• No changes were made to these remaining categories in Above Site Programs: 

o Health Financing 
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o Governance and Policy 

o Institutional and Organizational Development 

o Site Level Quality Management 

o Other Systems Support 

o Site Level Quality Management 

 

Functional Elements for Strategic Information: 

• Removed from the RM2021 as a separate functional element and combined with Above Site 

Programs (see above). 

 

Functional Elements for Program Management: 

• No changes were made to these categories  


